

No. 05-20319
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

JAMES A. BROWN
DANIEL BAYLY
ROBERT S. FURST
WILLIAM R. FUHS,

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District of Texas, Houston Division
No. CR H-03-363

BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS
AND URGING REVERSAL

James E. Boren
830 Main Street
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
Telephone: (225) 387-5786
Facsimile: (225) 336-4667

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
National Association of
Criminal Defense Lawyers

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Recognition Of A Property Right To Receive “Full and Accurate Economic Information” Represents A Dangerous Expansion Of The Wire Fraud Statute.	3
A. The Law Has Not Traditionally Recognized A Property Right In Non-Confidential Business Information.	4
B. The Recognition Of A “Property Right” In Receiving Full And Accurate Information For Purposes Of The Wire And Mail Fraud Statutes Is Inconsistent With Circuit Precedent.	8
II. The Wire Fraud Statute Reaches Only Schemes To “Obtain” Money or Property.....	13
II. Private-Sector Honest-Services Fraud Occurs Only When An Employee Secretly Acts In His Own Interest, To His Employer’s Detriment.	17
A. The Case Law Limits § 1346 To Bribery And Self-Dealing Cases.....	17
B. Fundamental Canons Of Statutory Interpretation Support Limiting § 1346 To The Bribery and Self-Dealing Cases Identified In Pre- <i>McNally</i> Case Law.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	4, 5, 14, 15, 21
<i>Drye v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 49 (1999)	7
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	14, 15
<i>Int'l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918)	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	21
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	22
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931).....	5
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1766 (2005)	5, 6
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 663 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981).....	9, 20
<i>United States v. Bloom</i> , 149 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Brumley</i> , 116 F.3d 728 (5th Cir. 1997)	17, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Caldwell</i> , 302 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Cochran</i> , 109 F.3d 660 (10th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Covino</i> , 837 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>United States v. Czubinski</i> , 106 F.3d 1069 (1st Cir. 1997).....	19, 21
<i>United States v. D'Amato</i> , 39 F.3d 1249 (2d Cir. 1994).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 458 F.2d 875 (5th Cir. 1972).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

United States v. Fagan, 821 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1987).....9, 10

United States v. Gimbel, 830 F.2d 621 (7th Cir. 1987)10

United States v. Herron, 825 F.2d 50 (5th Cir. 1987) 8, 9, 10, 11

United States v. Johns, 742 F. Supp. 196 (E.D. Pa. 1990)11

United States v. Lewis, 67 F.3d 225 (9th Cir. 1995).....10

United States v. Little, 889 F.2d 1367 (5th Cir. 1989).....10

United States v. Mangiardi, 962 F. Supp. 49 (M.D. Pa. 1997)19

United States v. Matt, 838 F.2d 1356 (5th Cir. 1988)10

United States v. McNally, 483 U.S. 350 (1987)..... *passim*

United States v. Miller, 997 F.2d 1010 (2d Cir. 1993).....13

United States v. Murphy, 836 F.2d 248 (6th Cir. 1988)11

United States v. Ochs, 842 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1988)10

United States v. Regan, 713 F. Supp. 629 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....11

United States v. Richerson, 833 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1987).....10

United States v. Rico Indus., Inc., 854 F.2d 710 (5th Cir. 1988).....10

United States v. Rochester, 898 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1990).....10

United States v. Rybicki, 354 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2003).....17, 18, 19, 21, 22

United States v. Salvatore, 110 F.3d 1131 (5th Cir. 1997).....5

United States v. Slay, 858 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1988)10

United States v. Stever, 222 U.S. 167 (1911)15, 16

United States v. Wallach, 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991).....11, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

United States v. Walters, 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993).....14

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 13433, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1346 *passim*

MISCELLANEOUS

A. Bell & G. Parchomovsky, *A Theory of Property*, 90 Cornell L. Rev. 531
(2005).....8
W. Blackstone, *Commentaries*16
W. East, *A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown* 818 (Professional Books Ltd.
1987) (1803)16
F. Easterbrook, *Cyberspace Versus Property Law?*, 4 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol.
103 (1999).....8
W. Hawkins, *A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown* 188 (Garland Publishing
Inc. 1978) (1716)16
A.M. Honoré, *Ownership*, in *Oxford Essays in Jurisprudence* 107 (A.G.
Guest ed. 1961).....8
G. Szott Moohr, *Federal Criminal Fraud and the Development of Intangible
Property Rights in Information*, 2000 U. Ill. L. Rev. 683 (2000)5
